its part influenced by the temperature jump at inversion. With in increasing boundary

layer height, ∆θ is decreasing, while the entrainment flux is increasing. This means that

more air from the boundary layer enters the free troposphere. After a period of time, ∆θ
starts to increase again due to a higher (increasing) temperature in the boundary layer
itself, so that also a ceiling is reached for the entrainment flux, which will decrease again

at a rate of the growth of ∆θ. This is also what happens for the scalar of CO2. From the
moment the CO2 concentration jump at inversion is stabilizing (towards 0 ppm), the
positive entrainment CO2 flux peak declines and stabilizes around 0 ppm m/s. During the
peak of positive entrainment CO2 flux, the mean concentration of CO2 in the boundary
layer is lower than for the quasi-static state, because of a higher outflow of CO2 to the
free troposphere.

In order to test the influence of the CO2 cycle in the boundary layer on the boundary
evolution itself, we run the model for different values of the CO2 surface flux (w’ CO2’)s

and the CO2 inversion jump (∆CO2) (table 4).

Table 4: Sensitivity setup values for of the CO2 surface flux (w’ CO2’)s and the CO2 inversion jump

(∆CO2) in the mixed-layer model.

 -100% -80% -60% -40% -20% Def. +20% +40% +60% +80% +100%

w’ CO2’ 0 -0.072 -0.144 -0.216 -0.288 -0.36 -0.432 -0.504 -0.576 -0.648 -0.72

∆∆∆∆CO2 0 -6 -12 -18 -24 -30 -36 -42 -48 -54 -60

4.A.1 Case 1: Dynamic boundary layer growth

From this first sensitivity study with a fast growing boundary layer, we can conclude that

the smaller (negative value) the concentration at inversion jump (∆θ), the smaller the
mean concentration in the boundary layer (here 332 ppm). This means that in an early

stage of the boundary layer growth, the large positive entrainment flux (for the ∆θ +100%
run) will transport air from the boundary layer into the free troposphere and will dilute the
boundary layer. After the entrainment flux peak, all factors are stabilizing and from now